
 

 
 

 

 
 
To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Lesley Dunbar, Grant, 

Greig, McLellan, Townson, MacKenzie and Sellar. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 18 May 2021 
 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

 

The Members of the LICENSING BOARD are requested to meet in Microsoft Teams on 
TUESDAY, 25 MAY 2021 at 10.30 am. 
 

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

CLERK TO THE BOARD 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

1   Minutes of Meeting of 13 April 2021  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

2   List of Applications 1- 8  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 2.1   Application for Premises Licence - Aberdeen Science Centre, 179 
Constitution Street, Aberdeen  (Pages 13 - 44) 
 

 2.2   Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Brig O'Don, 739 King 
Street, Aberdeen  (Pages 45 - 62) 
 

 2.3   Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Co-op, North Deeside 
Road, Peterculter, Aberdeen  (Pages 63 - 82) 
 

 2.4   Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Co-op, 485 Great 
Western Road, Aberdeen  (Pages 83 - 102) 
 

 2.5   Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Co-op, 76 Countesswells 
Road, Aberdeen  (Pages 103 - 122) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

 2.6   Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Co-op, 295 Rosemount 
Place, Aberdeen  (Pages 123 - 142) 
 

 2.7   Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - The Co-operative Food, 
Stoneywood Road, Dyce, Aberdeen  (Pages 143 - 162) 
 

 2.8   Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Wellington Hotel, 
Wellington Road, Nigg, Aberdeen  (Pages 163 - 180) 
 

3   Gambling Act 2005 - Gambling Policy Statement - Report by the Depute Clerk to 
the Board  (Pages 181 - 220) 
 

 
 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Arlene 
Dunbar ardunbar@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
 
 



 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 13 April 2021.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  
Present:  Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Lesley Dunbar, 
Greig, McLellan, Townson, MacKenzie and Sellar. 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF MEETING OF 2 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
1. The Board had before it for its consideration the minutes of meeting of 2 
February 2021. 

The Board resolved:- 

To approve the minute. 

 
 
 
 
LICENSING BOARD EQUALITIES OUTCOMES AND MAINSTREAMING REPORT 
 
2. The Board had before it for its consideration of the recommendations for the 
Licensing Board Equalities Outcomes and Mainstreaming Report. 

Karen Gatherum, Solicitor, briefly discussed the recommendations.  

Members raised some queries around hybrid meetings and some of the statutory 

vocabulary. 

The Board resolved: - 

To approve the recommendations. 

 
 
 
LIST OF APPLICATIONS 
 
3. The Board had before it, for its consideration, the applications as listed in 4 -10 

 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - THE NEW ALBYN, 11 ALBYN PLACE, 
ABERDEEN 
 
4. The Board had before them a letter of representation from Police Scotland dated 
9 March 2021.  

Tony Dawson, Solicitor, spoke in support of the application and addressed the 
concerns raised.  

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



2 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
13 April 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
The Board thereafter heard from Sgt Flett.  
 
  
The Board unanimously resolved: 
  
To grant the application. 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE ABERDEEN 
ALTENS HOTEL, SOUTHEAD ROAD, ALTENS, ABERDEEN 
 
5. The Board had before them a letter of representation from Cove and Altens 
Community Council, dated 10 March 2021. 

Niall Hassard, Solicitor for the applicant, addressed the concerns raised and provided 
detailed information in support of the application and how the licensing objectives will 
be attained by the applicant. 

The Board thereafter heard from Marlene Westland, on behalf of Cove and Altens 
Community Council.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

  
To grant the application. 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - CAFE HARMONY, 21 
BON ACCORD TERRACE, ABERDEEN 
 
6. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there 
had been no objections or representations received in connections with the application. 

The Board thereafter heard from Hassan Nazer, applicant, in support of the application. 

The Board unanimously resolved: 
  
To grant the application. 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



3 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
13 April 2021 

 
 
 

 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCES - CHEERS BAR, 2-8 
EXCHANGE STREET, ABERDEEN 
 
7. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the 
application is within the licensing policy and that there had been no objections or 
representations received.  

In response to Members’ questions Mr Munro explained that the application essentially 
merged two existing licences within the same premises into one licence. 

The Board unanimously resolved: 
  
To grant the application. 

 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - COOPERS BAR, 43 
JOHN STREET, ABERDEEN 
 
8. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there 
had been no objections or representations received in connection with the application. 

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - DUTCH MILL HOTEL, 7 
QUEENS ROAD, ABERDEEN 
 
9. Jacqui Birrell, Solicitor for the applicant, spoke in support and provided detailed 
information regarding the application. 

The Board thereafter heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that 
there had been no objections or representations received in connection with the 
application. 

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 
 

Page 5



4 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
13 April 2021 

 
 
 

 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - PETERCULTER GOLF 
CLUB, OLDTOWN, BURNSIDE ROAD, PETERCULTER, ABERDEEN 
 
10. Councillor Cameron declared an interest in respect of the application as one of 
the applicants was a close personal friend. Cllr Cameron left the meeting and took no 
part in the determination of this item. 

The Board thereafter heard from Brian McMahon in support of the application.  

The Board then heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had 
been no objections or representations received in connection with the application. 
  
 
The Board unanimously resolved: - 
  
To grant the application. 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE - APPLICANT A 
 
11. The Board had before them a letter from Police Scotland, dated 2 February 
2021. 

 
The Board thereafter heard from Sgt Flett, Tony Dawson, Solicitor for the applicant and 
the applicant.  
 
 
The Board unanimously resolved: 
 
To grant the application  
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE - APPLICANT B 
 
12. The Board had before them a letter from Police Scotland, dated 25 March 2021. 

 
The Board thereafter heard from Sgt Flett and the applicant. 
 
 
The Board unanimously resolved: 
 
To grant the application  

Page 6



5 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
13 April 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
REPORT OF CONDUCT INCONSISTENT WITH LICENSING OBJECTIVES - 
PERSONAL LICENCE HOLDER 
 
13. The Board had before them a letter from Police Scotland, dated 15 January 
2021. 

The Board thereafter heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that 
invites were sent by email and letter however there was no response from the licence 
holder. The Board further heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that 
the letter was returned with an indication that the licence holder no longer lives at that 
address.   
 
 
The Board thereafter heard from Sgt Flett.  
 
 
The Board unanimously resolved: 
 
To revoke the licence.   
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD

Meeting 25 May 2021 at 10:30am in Microsoft Teams

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005

New Grant(s)

Premises Applicant Date Received Comments

1 ABERDEEN SCIENCE CENTRE ABERDEEN SCIENCE CENTRE 18 December 2020
179 CONSTITUTION STREET
ABERDEEN
AB24 5TU

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 2



ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD

Meeting 25 May 2021 at 10:30am in Microsoft Teams

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005

Variation (Major)(s)

Premises Applicant Date Received Comments

2 BRIG O'DON GREENE KING RETAILING LTD 6 April 2021
739 KING STREET C/O BELHAVEN PUBS
ABERDEEN LICENSING TEAM
AB24 1XZ ATRIUM HOUSE

6 BACK WALK
STIRLING
FK8 2QA

3 CO-OP CO-OPERATIVE GROUP FOOD 30 March 2021
NORTH DEESIDE ROAD LIMITED 
PETERCULTER C/O HILL BROWN LICENSING LLP 
ABERDEEN RWF HOUSE
AB14 0UL 5 RENFIELD STREET

GLASGOW
G2 5EZ

4 CO-OP CO-OPERATIVE GROUP FOOD 30 March 2021
485 GREAT WESTERN ROAD LIMITED 
ABERDEEN C/O HILL BROWN LICENSING LLP 
AB10 6NN RWF HOUSE

5 RENFIELD STREET
GLASGOW
G2 5EZ

5 CO-OP CO-OPERATIVE GROUP FOOD 30 March 2021
76 COUNTESSWELLS ROAD LIMITED 
ABERDEEN C/O HILL BROWN LICENSING LLP 
AB15 7YJ RWF HOUSE

5 RENFIELD STREET
GLASGOW
G2 5EZ

P
age 10



6 CO-OP CO-OPERATIVE GROUP FOOD 30 March 2021
295 ROSEMOUNT PLACE LIMITED 
ABERDEEN C/O HILL BROWN LICENSING LLP 
AB25 2YB RWF HOUSE

5 RENFIELD STREET
GLASGOW
G2 5EZ

ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD

Meeting 25 May 2021 at 10:30am in Microsoft Teams

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005
Variation (Major)(s)

Premises Applicant Date Received Comments

7 THE CO-OPERATIVE FOOD CO-OPERATIVE GROUP FOOD 30 March 2021
STONEYWOOD ROAD LIMITED 
DYCE C/O HILL BROWN LICENSING LLP 
ABERDEEN RWF HOUSE
AB21 9JS 5 RENFIELD STREET

GLASGOW
G2 5EZ

8 WELLINGTON HOTEL GREENE KING RETAILING LTD 23 April 2021
WELLINGTON ROAD C/O BELHAVEN PUBS
NIGG LICENSING TEAM
ABERDEEN ATRIUM HOUSE
AB12 4GH 6 BACK WALK

STIRLING
FK8 2QA

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 12



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: ABERDEEN SCIENCE CENTRE, 179 CONSTITUTION STREET, 

ABERDEEN 

 

DESCRIPTION  

 Provisional premises licence for on sales 1200 to 0000 Sunday to Thursday 
and 1200 to 
[...]
 O’ DON, 739 KING STREET, ABERDEEN 

 

DESCRIPTION  

 Amendment to core opening times for on and off sales to 10:00  Monday to 
Sunday. 

 Extension to outside drinking area at the side of the building resulting in a capacity 
increase to 412 (as agreed with BS during consultation) (322 at present) 

 Outdoor drinking condition agreed by applicant 
 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

 N/A 

  

POLICY  

 

6 CONDITIONS ATTACHING TO LICENCES 

6.5 The Board has devised a number of local conditions which may be attached to 

premises licences. 

Outdoor Drinking Areas It is a condition of the licence that; (a) any outdoor area is 

clearly demarcated onsite; (b) that use of the area is to cease at 2200 hours and 

(c) that no amplified music or entertainment is to take place in the outdoor area 

 

 

 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 2.2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



Document is Restricted

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: MAJOR VARIATION 

PREMISES: CO-OP, NORTH DEESIDE ROAD, ABERDEEN 

 

DESCRIPTION  

 Amendment to Q5(f) to include home deliveries within and outwith core 
hours 

 The addition of recorded background music as an activity  
 Applicant has agreed to delivery driver training condition  

 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

 N/A 

  

POLICY  

 

N/A 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 2.3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 64



Document is Restricted

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: MAJOR VARIATION 

PREMISES: CO-OP, 485 GREAT WESTERN ROAD, ABERDEEN 

 

DESCRIPTION  

 Amendment to Q5(f) to include home deliveries within and outwith core hours 
 Applicant has agreed to delivery driver training 

 
 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

 N/A 

  

POLICY  

 

6 CONDITIONS ATTACHING TO LICENCES 

6.5 The Board has devised a number of local conditions which may be attached to 

premises licences. 

N/A 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 2.4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 84



Document is Restricted

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: MAJOR VARIATION 

PREMISES: CO-OP, 76 COUNTESSWELLS ROAD, ABERDEEN 

 

DESCRIPTION  

 Amendment to Q5(f) to include home deliveries within and outwith core hours 
 Applicant has agreed to delivery driver training 

 
 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

 N/A 

  

POLICY  

 

N/A 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 103

Agenda Item 2.5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 104



Document is Restricted

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: MAJOR VARIATION 

PREMISES: CO-OP, 295 ROSEMOUNT, ABERDEEN 

 

DESCRIPTION  

 Amendment to Q5(f) to include home deliveries within and outwith core hours 
 Applicant has agreed to delivery driver training  

 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

 N/A 

  

POLICY  

 

 N/A 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 123

Agenda Item 2.6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 124



Document is Restricted

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: MAJOR VARIATION 

PREMISES: CO-OP, NORTH DEESIDE ROAD, ABERDEEN 

 

DESCRIPTION  

Amendment to Q5(f) to include home deliveries within and outwith core hours 
 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

 N/A 

  

POLICY  

 

6 CONDITIONS ATTACHING TO LICENCES 

N/A 

 

 

 

Page 143

Agenda Item 2.7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 144



Document is Restricted

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: MAJOR VARIATION 

PREMISES: THE WELLINGTON HOTEL, WELLINGTON ROAD, ABERDEEN 

 

DESCRIPTION  

 Variation of premises licence to amend the commencement hour of On and 
Off sales Monday to Sunday inclusive to 10:00 (currently 11:00) 

 The addition of an external area to the layout plan resulting in an increase in 
capacity to 516 (from 430) 

 The applicant has agreed to the outdoor drinking conditions 
 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

N/A 

  

POLICY  

 

6 CONDITIONS ATTACHING TO LICENCES 

6.5 The Board has devised a number of local conditions which may be attached to 

premises licences. 

Outdoor Drinking Areas It is a condition of the licence that; (a) any outdoor area is 

clearly demarcated onsite; (b) that use of the area is to cease at 2200 hours and 

(c) that no amplified music or entertainment is to take place in the outdoor area. 

 

 

 

 

Page 163

Agenda Item 2.8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 164



Document is Restricted

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 173



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD  
 

 

 

COMMITTEE Aberdeen City Licensing Board  

DATE 18 May 2021 

EXEMPT No 
 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Gambling Policy Statement  

REPORT AUTHOR Arlene Dunbar  

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise Members that the three year Statement of Policy in terms of Section 

349(1) of the Gambling Act 2005 (‘the Act’) requires to be reviewed and revised. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That Board:  
 
2.1 Carry out a 12-week consultation on the terms of the updated policy and instruct 
the Clerk to the Board to report the findings back to the Board for its consideration.  

 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 Section 349 (1) of the Act requires all licensing authorities to prepare and 
publish every three years a statement of the principles that they propose to 
apply in exercising their function under the Act during the three year period to 
which the policy applies. 

The Licensing Authority Statement of Policy will last for a maximum of three 
years,  but can be reviewed at any time. The Board’s current policy runs from 
January 2019 to January 2022. Members are invited to view the policy on the 
Board’s website at Gambling Act 2005 | Aberdeen City Council  

The Policy requires to be reviewed, revised and published by 3 January 2022. 
Officers have carried out a review of the existing Policy and a draft Statement 
of Policy for 2021-2 is attached (appendix 1”).  Changes to the policy are 
highlighted in red.  

3.2 Section 349 (3) of the Act requires the licensing authority to consult with the 
following on the Statement of Policy or any subsequent revision: 

 Chief Constable 

 One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests 
of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s area 

Page 181

Agenda Item 3

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/business-and-licensing/licences-and-permits/gambling-act-2005


 
 

 One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests 
of persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s 
function under this Act. 

The Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing Authorities suggests that 
licensing authorities may wish to consider consulting with a range of 
organisations including: faith groups, voluntary and community organisations 
working with children and young people, organisations working with people who 
are problem gamblers, medical practices or primary care trusts, and advocacy 
organisations, other tiers of local government, holders of gambling premises 
licences and responsible authorities named in the Act. 

Officers will conduct a written consultation allowing 12 weeks for responses to 
the draft Statement of Policy 2022-2025. The results of the consultation will 
thereafter be reported back to the Board for its consideration 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None 
 
5.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from the recommendations of this 

report. 
 

 
6. MANAGEMENT OF RISK 
 
 
 

Category Risk Low (L) 
Medium 

(M)  
High (H) 

Mitigation 

Strategic 
Risk 

None   

Compliance 349(1) Gambling Act 
2005 

L Carrying out the consultation 
exercise and updating the 
Policy will ensure 
compliance with the 
Legislation. 

 
 
  

   The Policy Statement will 
address the management of 
risk in respect of the 
regulation of gambling and 
problem gambling in 
Aberdeen, specifically 

Page 182



 
 

through the requirement on 
holders of premises licences 
to provide to the Licensing 
Board risk assessments. 

Operational None  N/A 

Financial None   N/A 

Reputational None   N/A 

Environment 
/ Climate 

None  N/A 

 
 

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 
 
Reflect whether any of the following have been completed as part of your report 
 

Assessment Outcome 
 

Impact Assessment 
 

not required  

Data Protection Impact 
Assessment 

not required 

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
None  

 
10. APPENDICES  
 
Appendix 1 – Policy Statement 2022 to 2025 
 
11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Name Arlene Dunbar  

Title Paralegal 

Email Address ardunbar@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 183

mailto:ardunbar@aberdeencity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 184



   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD 

 

 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 

 

POLICY STATEMENT 

 

JANUARY 2022 TO 2025 

Page 185



- 1 - 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PART A 3 

1 Introduction 
[...]
v.uk 
www.aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
Information is also available from the  
 
Gambling Commission 
Victoria Square House 
Victoria Square 
Birmingham B2 4BP 
Tel: 0121 230 6500 
Fax: 0121 233 1096 
info@gamblingcommission.gov.uk  
 

Page 219

mailto:licensing@aberdeencity.gov.uk
mailto:info@gamblingcommission.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 220


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Meeting of 13 April 2021
	Minutes

	2 List of Applications 1- 8
	2.1 Application for Premises Licence - Aberdeen Science Centre, 179 Constitution Street, Aberdeen
	Application form
	UPDATED OP
	Layout Plan Nov 2020

	2.2 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Brig O'Don, 739 King Street, Aberdeen
	Brig O Don Aberdeen City APPLICATION FOR VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE
	Operating Plan Brig O Don
	Layout plan for outside area Brig O Don April 2021

	2.3 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Co-op, North Deeside Road, Peterculter, Aberdeen
	Major Var App - Home Deliveries
	Amended Operating Plan - Major Var App

	2.4 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Co-op, 485 Great Western Road, Aberdeen
	Major Var App - Home Deliveries
	Amended Operating Plan - Major Var App

	2.5 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Co-op, 76 Countesswells Road, Aberdeen
	Major Var App - Home Deliveries
	Amended Operating Plan - Major Var App

	2.6 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Co-op, 295 Rosemount Place, Aberdeen
	Major Var App - Home Deliveries
	Amended Operating Plan - Major Var App

	2.7 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - The Co-operative Food, Stoneywood Road, Dyce, Aberdeen
	Major Var App - Home Deliveries
	Amended Operating Plan - Major Var App

	2.8 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Wellington Hotel, Wellington Road, Nigg, Aberdeen
	Wellington Hotel Aberdeen City APPLICATION FOR VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE amended
	Layout plan Wellington Hotel extended outside area
	Operating Plan Wellington Hotel

	3 Gambling Act 2005 - Gambling Policy Statement - Report by the Depute Clerk to the Board
	Draft - Gambling-Policy-Statement-Jan-2022--2025




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 25 May 2021.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  

Present:  Councillor Boulton, Convener;  and Councillors Cameron, Grant, Greig, 
McLellan, Townson, MacKenzie and Sellar. 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF MEETING OF 13 APRIL 2021 
 

1.  

The Board had before it for its consideration the minutes of the meeting of 13 April 
2021. 

 
 
LIST OF APPLICATIONS 1- 8 
 
2.  

The Board had before it for its consideration the applications as listed in 3-10 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - ABERDEEN SCIENCE CENTRE, 179 
CONSTITUTION STREET, ABERDEEN 

 
3.  

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk, to the Board that there 
had been no objections or representations received in connection with the application 
and the application was within policy 

  
 
The Board resolved: - 

 

To grant the application.  

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - BRIG O'DON, 739 

KING STREET, ABERDEEN 
 

4.  

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk, to the Board that there 
had been no objections or representations received in connection with the application 

and the application was within policy 

  
 
 
The Board resolved: - 

 

To grant the application  

 
 



2 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

25 May 2021 
 

 
 

 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - CO-OP, NORTH 
DEESIDE ROAD, PETERCULTER, ABERDEEN 
 

5.  

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk, to the Board that there 

had been no objections or representations received in connection with the application 
and the application was within policy 

 

The Board resolved: - 
 

To grant the application.  
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - CO-OP, 485 GREAT 
WESTERN ROAD, ABERDEEN 

 
6.  

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk, to the Board that there 

had been no objections or representations received in connection with the application 
and the application was within policy 

 

 
The Board resolved: - 

 
To grant the application. 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - CO-OP, 76 

COUNTESSWELLS ROAD, ABERDEEN 
 
7.  

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk, to the Board that there 
had been no objections or representations received in connection with the application 

and the application was within policy 

   
 

The Board resolved: - 
 

To grant the application 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 



3 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

25 May 2021 
 

 
 

 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - CO-OP, 295 
ROSEMOUNT PLACE, ABERDEEN 
 

8.  

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk, to the Board that there 

had been no objections or representations received in connection with the application 
and the application was within policy.   
 

The Board resolved: - 

To grant the application. 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - THE CO-OPERATIVE 

FOOD, STONEYWOOD ROAD, DYCE, ABERDEEN 
 

9.  

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk, to the Board that there 
had been no objections or representations received in connection with the application 

and the application was within policy 

 
The Board resolved: - 

To grant the application.  
 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - WELLINGTON 
HOTEL, WELLINGTON ROAD, NIGG, ABERDEEN 

 
10.  

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk, to the Board that there 
had been no objections or representations received in connection with the application 
and the application was within policy 

 
The Board resolved: - 

To grant the application.  
 
 
GAMBLING ACT 2005 - GAMBLING POLICY STATEMENT - REPORT BY THE 
DEPUTE CLERK TO THE BOARD 

 
11.  

The Board had before a report on the Gambling Policy Statement by Arlene Dunbar, 

Paralegal. 
 

The report advised Members that the three year Statement of Policy in terms of Section 
349(1) of the Gambling Act 2005 (‘the Act’) requires to be reviewed and revised. 
 

The report recommended that the Board: 



4 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

25 May 2021 
 

 
 

 

 
Carry out a 12-week consultation on the terms of the updated policy and instruct the 
Clerk to the Board to report the findings back to the Board for its consideration.   

 
 
The Board resolved: - 

To approve the recommendation.  
 

 
 


